Steven L. Beshear Governor

Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Bivd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov Mark David Goss Chairman

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

February 18, 2008

PARTIES OF RECORD: Case No. 2007-00107 Mike Little Gas Company, Inc.

Attached is a copy of the teleconference memorandum which is being filed in the record of the above-referenced case. If you wish to make any comments regarding the contents of the memorandum, please do so within five days of receipt of this letter. Should you have any questions regarding the memorandum, please contact James R. Goff at 502/564-3940, Extension 261.

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

vh/



## INTRA-AGENCY MEMORANDUM

## KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

TO:

File: Case No. 2007-00107

FROM:

J. R. Goff, Staff Attorney

DATE:

February 18, 2008

RE:

An Investigation of Mike Little Gas Company, Inc. Miki Thompson, Winnie Greer, and Daniel Greer

On February 15, 2008, a telephonic conference was held with Commission Staff and Mike Little Gas Company, Inc. ("Mike Little") Those participating by phone were: Miki Thompson, President of Mike Little, and Kara Vance, certified operator, Jason Brangers, and J. R. Goff.

Miki Thompson stated that all steel pipe replacement had been accomplished except for the section that is the subject of the encroachment permit issue with the Kentucky Department of Transportation. She indicated that she was attempting to meet with the district engineer to obtain a permit, but, failing that, the other options were to seek right-of-way from other sources or file an action in circuit court.

Ms. Thompson agreed to file a status report with the Commission.

cc: Parties of Record

Virginia Gibson Administrative Manager Mike Little Gas Company, Inc. P. O. Box 69 Melvin, KY 41650 Mr. Daniel Greer Vice President Mike Little Gas Company, Inc. P. O. Box 69 Melvin, KY 41650 Winnie Greer Treasurer Mike Little Gas Company, Inc. P. O. Box 69 Melvin, KY 41650

Honorable Miki Thompson Attorney at Law Thompson Law Office 35 W 3rd Avenue, Suite 106 Williamson, WV 25661 Honorable Miki Thompson President/Counsel Mike Little Gas Company, Inc. P. O. Box 69 Melvin, KY 41650